
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 A Castle - Harewood; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
September 2014 as a correct record 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS 
 
To consider evidence as the first session of the 
Board’s inquiry on employment and skills 
 

7 - 20 

8   
 

  DISTRICT HEATING 
 
To consider proposals for the development of 
district heating in Leeds 
 

21 - 
30 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

31 - 
52 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, R Harington, A Hussain, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby, 
P Wadsworth and B Urry 

 
 

22 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following item as supplementary information: 
 
Draft terms of reference for Scrutiny Inquiry on Employment and Skills 
(agenda item 8) (Minute 27 refers) 
 

23 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 
However, during consideration of the item entitled Scrutiny Inquiry – Asset 
Management, Councillor Urry drew the Board’s attention to a family interest in 
a farmers’ market held on council land (minute 26 refers). 
 

24 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davey, with Councillor 
Urry in attendance as a substitute. 
 

25 Minutes - 22 July 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

26 Scrutiny Inquiry - Asset Management  
The Board conducted the second session of its inquiry on asset management. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Transport & Economy 
- Christine Addison, Chief Asset Management and Regeneration Officer 
- Ben Middleton, Head of Asset Management 
- Dale Lynch, Project Manager, Asset Management 
- Councillor Caroline Gruen, Ward Member for Bramley 
- Pat McGeever, Chief Executive, Health for All 
- Steve Hume, Chief Officer Resources & Strategy, Adult Social Care 
- Bryan Machin, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access, Citizens & 
Communities 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 

 

The Board noted apologies from Councillor P Grahame, Chair of the 
Resources and Council Services Board, who was unable to join the Board for 
this session of the inquiry. 
 
Councillor Caroline Gruen gave an account of the asset management work 
being undertaken in Bramley, and also related experience from the  
Community Asset Transfer of Bramley Baths. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• The development of a clear vision by local councillors which would bring 
together a range of accessible co-located services based at the local 
shopping centre in Bramley; acknowledgement that a rationalisation of 
local assets would be required to support this; and ongoing discussions 
with officers and the centre to bring about achievable solutions. 

• The experience of Community Asset Transfer at Bramley Baths, including 
pump priming costs; long-term capital requirement; achieving revenue 
stability through an imaginative and tailored offer to c
[...]
 circumstances 

• Work being done with Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) to scope the future 
involvement of the third sector in partnership working and the locality asset 
mapping project 

• The potential role of the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in relation 
to third sector sustainability and asset management issues 

 
Steve Hume and Bryan Machin outlined details of the integration of health and 
social care teams at a neighbourhood level, focusing on the asset 
management implications of the service change programme. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• Initial plans for the integration of health and adult social care services to be 
delivered from 13 neighbourhood bases 

• Once the teams have been designed, a longer term rationalisation of 
assets will take place, seeking to maximise the use of those buildings that 
are retained and enabling staff to work more efficiently and effectively in 
the community 

• A shift to more personalised care in people’s homes leading to a more 
mobile workforce and less office space requirement 

• The majority of savings would take the form of capital receipts, although 
there would also be some reduction in running costs, especially as less 
efficient buildings were released 

• Explanation that the neighbourhoods were based on GP practice areas, in 
order to co-ordinate services from a range of practitioners to the same 
client group 

• Financial support from the CCGs for the project 
• A commitment to develop future protocols around charging between the 
council and health for occupation of space 

• Some concern about the IT requirements and costs for sharing of 
information between professional groups 

 
Lee Hemsworth outlined the community hub pilot work and some of the 
emerging asset management issues. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• The community hub pilot project, looking to bring together the right mix of 
services for each community, across the council and its partners, to serve 
more people better 

• Integrated services reflecting the increasingly complex nature of people’s 
needs when they access services 

• Early successes in rationalising the use of space and the potential for 
further savings, particularly in relation to children’s centres and housing 
offices 

• Co-location with partners including the police and Job Centre services 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 

 

• The need to understand the best locations for local people to access 
services and the development of ‘pop up’ delivery to help meet some 
localised need 

• The need to be aware of transport costs for customers if services are 
provided from fewer locations, and the role of pop ups in helping to 
address this concern 

• Developing communication around pop up provision as the services 
develop 

• The proposed extension of community hubs across the city 
• The future role of Community Committees in shaping local provision 
• The development of charging protocols between partners for space 
occupied 

 
Ben Middleton presented a report from asset management which provided the 
additional information requested by the Board at the previous session of the 
inquiry. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• An acknowledgement of more work to be done in relation to the 
clarification of circumstances where market value or peppercorn rentals 
may be appropriate, and the potential role of Community Asset Transfers. 

• Highlighting that the list of surplus and void buildings was reducing 
• A commitment to the careful and planned disposal of property in order to 
avoid creating eyesore vacant sites 

• Concerns raised at North East Plans Panel regarding developers 
profiteering from council asset sales and how best to minimise this 

• The need for more schools; national rules around the allocation of council 
assets for free schools; and the disposal of former school sites 

• The return of some properties to social housing 
• The Scrutiny Board’s wish to review progress with the proposed work set 
out in paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of the report, on under used leased 
buildings and buildings that would be ideal for other opportunities, given 
the potential to contribute to the target savings  

 
Members were invited to comment on the draft Asset Management Plan, prior 
to submission to the Executive Board for approval. 
 
In addition to the issues raised in earlier discussion, the following issues were 
raised: 

• Support for the Plan generally as a sound overview 
• Strong support for the corporate landlord proposals 
• Commitment from the Scrutiny Board to review progress in delivering the 
Plan 

 
It was agreed that a summary of the Board’s comments on the draft Asset 
Management Plan would be produced by the Principal Scrutiny Adviser for 
presentation to the Executive Board alongside the draft Plan. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 

 

The Board concluded the session by considering how it wished to proceed 
with the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board would monitor the progress of the asset 
management rationalisation programme on a regular basis, initially in six 
months’ time. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth joined the meeting at 1.40pm and the following 
members left the meeting during discussion of this item: Councillor Hussain at 
2.45; Cllr McKenna at 2.50; Councillor Selby at 3.25; and Councillor 
Wadsworth at 3.30.) 
 
 

27 Draft Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Inquiry on Employment  
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry on 
employment and skills be approved. 
 

28 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule. 
Members noted that a second working group meeting on the Grand Theatre 
would be required in December. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the work schedule be agreed, subject to the addition of a meeting 
of the Grand Theatre working group in December; 

b) That a representative of the Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Board and a representative of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Board be invited to participate in the Board’s forthcoming work 
in relation to sport and active lifestyles; and 

c) That a representative from the Safer and Stronger Communities Board 
be invited to participate in the Board’s planned scrutiny of district 
heating. 

 
29 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday 21 October at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for Board 
members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 3.40pm) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 21 October 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Employment and Skills 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the first meeting of the Board in July, Members agreed that they wished to 
prioritise employment and skills as a topic for inquiry this year. This follows on from 
previous work undertaken by this Board over the past few years.  

 
2. Two working group meetings were held during August to scope the inquiry and  the 

attached terms of reference were agreed by the Board at its September meeting 
(Appendix 1). 

 
3. The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for this meeting. 

Representatives from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Jobcentre 
service have been invited to attend the Board to discuss the change to a digital by 
default service for jobseekers.  

4. A report coordinated by the Director of City Development is attached (Appendix 2). 
Councillor Mitchell, Lead Member for Digital & Creative Technologies, Culture & 
Skills, and officers from City Development, Resources and Citizens and 
Communities will also be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and 
comments.  

5. The next session of the inquiry is scheduled for the Board’s meeting on 13 January 
2015, as set out in the terms of reference. In the meantime it is intended to arrange 
for members to visit a community hub and a jobcentre. 

 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendation 
 
6.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 8



SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS INQUIRY  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This Scrutiny Board has conducted a series of inquiries over the past few 

years around the theme of jobs and skills, reflecting the importance of this 
issue within the council’s priorities. At its first meeting of the new municipal 
year Board members agreed that they wished to conduct a further inquiry this 
year. 

 
1.2 Two working group sessions were held during August, where members 

discussed potential areas of focus with senior officers from the Employment 
and Skills service in City Development.  

 
1.3  In particular the working group was made aware of a significant change in the 

operation of DWP Jobcentres, to a digital by default service for jobseekers, 
due to be implemented in the autumn. 

 
1.4 The 
[...]
 Site Visits – November/December 2014 
 

• Visit to a Digital Jobcentre  

• Visit to a Community Hub 
 
6.3 Session two – 13 January 2015 

 

• To receive evidence from partners contributing to the intelligence led 
approach to identify priority customer groups   

• To comment on emerging proposals for the target priority group(s) and the 
development of a proposed programme of support 

 
 

Following the inquiry a report will be produced setting out the Board’s 
conclusions and recommendations. 

 
7.0 Witnesses 
 
7.1 The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors to the 

Inquiry: 

• Jobcentre Plus District Manager West Yorkshire 

• Executive Member for Digital and Creative Technologies, Culture and 
Skills 

• City Development - Employment and Skills and Libraries services 

• Chair of the Citizens@Leeds Programme Board - Assistant Chief 
Executive, Citizens and Communities 

• Citizens and Communities – Community Hubs 

• Resources – Welfare and Benefits 

• Children’s Services – Families First programme 

• Housing Leeds  
 

8.0 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

8.1 The Equality Improvement Priorities 2011 to 2015 have been developed to 
ensure our legal duties are met under the Equality Act 2010. The priorities will 
help the council to achieve its ambition to be the best City in the UK and 
ensure that as a city work takes place to reduce disadvantage, discrimination 
and inequalities of opportunity. 

8.2 Equality and diversity will be a consideration throughout the Scrutiny Inquiry 
and due regard will be given to equality through the use of evidence, written 
and verbal, outcomes from consultation and engagement activities.  

Page 11



8.3  The Scrutiny Board may engage and involve interested groups and individuals 
(both internal and external to the council) to inform recommendations. 

 
8.4 Where an impact has been identified this will be reflected in the final inquiry 

report, post inquiry. Where a Scrutiny Board recommendation is agreed the 
individual, organisation or group responsible for implementation or delivery 
should give due regard to equality and diversity, conducting impact 
assessments where it is deemed appropriate. 

 
9.0 Post inquiry report monitoring arrangements 
 
9.1 Following the completion of the Scrutiny inquiry and the publication of any 

final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the agreed 
recommendations will be monitored. 

 
9.2 The monitoring will be undertaken by the Board. This will be done at regular 

intervals appropriate to the content of the recommendation. 
 

Page 12



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Employment and Skills 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date 21 October 2014 

Subject: Inquiry into Employment and Skills 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report seeks to contribute to the evidence base of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry on 
employment and skills as set out in the terms of reference approved on 11 September 
2014. The report aims to assist the Board to develop an overview of two key areas of 
work and to shape responses to improve the employment support services available to 
move people into work.  

 
2. The report provides an overview of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 

digital roll out programme, due to commence in Leeds in the autumn. It includes the 
detail of how services are to be delivered for DWP clients and the implications and 
opportunities for those complimentary services delivered by partner organisations, 
including the Council.  

 
3. The rep
[...]
o disclose this information at this point in 
time. Also, it is considered that the release of such information would or would 
be likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other 
similar transactions of other similar properties. It is therefore considered that 
this element of the report should be treated as exempt under Rule 10.4.3 of 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
  

57 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business, however, it was noted that Board 
Members had been provided with correspondence received from the 
Education Funding Agency in respect of the agenda item entitled, ‘Transfer of 
the Former Fir Tree Primary School to the Khalsa Education Trust’ (Minute 
No. 78 refers).   

Page 37



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 

 

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Allotment Rental Charges’, 
Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his position as President of 
the Calverley Horticultural Society.  
  
Regarding the same item, Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Vice President of Leeds and District Allotment Gardeners’ 
Federation. Having sought advice at the meeting, it was confirmed to 
Councillor Golton that his position did not preclude him from participating in 
the relevant item (Minute No. 70 refers).   
  

59 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th July 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

60 Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2013/2014 and Business Plan 
2014/2015  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report which introduced the 
Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2013/2014, presented 
the Board’s Business Plan for 2014/2015 and provided an update on the 
ongoing work of the Boar

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, P Davey, R Harington, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
30 Late Items  

 
There were no formal late items of business to consider. 
 

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hussain. 
 

33 Minutes - 9 September 2014  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

34 Scrutiny Inquiry - Employment and Skills  
 
The Board conducted the first session of its inquiry on employment and skills. 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Ian Hunter, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
- Alison France, Department for Work and Pensions 
- Councillor Katherine Mitchell, Lead Member, Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills 

- Jane Hopkins, Head of Employment and Skills 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) 

 
Ian Hunter spoke about the recent changes to the way that services are 
provided through the Job Centres, highlighting the following key points: 
 

• There are 8 Job Centres and about 500 staff across Leeds. 
• There are about 59,000 people on key benefits, with around 16,000 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance (JSA). Approximately 4,000 of these are 
young people. All of these figures have reduced from peak levels thanks to 
partnership working. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

• The changes to a digital based service are seen as exciting and equipping 
the service for the 21st century. It is better for those who can self-serve, 
whilst face to face resource will be focused on supporting those who are 
unable or unwilling to do so. 

• About 85% of JSA claims are now being made on-line. 
• Claimants are shown how to use the public access computers in Job 
Centres, including how to access key websites and upload their CV. 

• The service also increasingly uses text, email and twitter to communicate. 
• The Claimant Commitment has replaced the previous Jobseeker’s 
Agreement. 

• The Job Centres are not shutting down channels of access and there is a 
commitment to provide support to ensure people are not digitally excluded. 

 
Councillor, officers and the Lead Member highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Council is taking a similar approach to digital enabling through the 
community hub pilots, encouraging those who are able to self-serve to do 
so, and providing support to those unable to do so. There is a role in 
providing the digital infrastructure and also building capacity and providing 
support to access it. 

• There is wide ranging provision of courses and learning across Leeds to 
develop on-line skills and this is being promoted. 

• People need to be supported with the ability and confidence to use 
technology. 

• It is important not to close down alternative channels of access while 
people still need them. 

• Council officers are working closely with the DWP over the benefit 
changes and also learning from the experience of other authorities. 

 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• Face to face support is given to those currently unable to use the PC 
access at Job centres, with the aspiration that over time people will 
become able to self-serve. 

• The support provided by library staff to members of the public applying for 
jobs. 

• The role of Job Clubs, including operational hours, accessibility, funding 
and value for money. 

• Difficulties for claimants covering the cost of attending centres either for 
courses or to use computers. It was noted that the DWP reimburses bus 
fares for attendance.  

• The role of the Community Hubs and the piloting of pop-up provision to 
take services to where people are. 

• The need to use mapping information to look more closely at areas of 
digital exclusion, identify gaps in service provision and consider how to 
address these. 

• The demotivating effect of applying for lots of jobs and getting no feedback 
from employers. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

• The role of Job Centre staff in supporting clients who are being 
unsuccessful in their applications. 

• The proposed further development of community hubs across the city 
• The recording of job seeking activity on claimants’ universal job match 
accounts, and the operation of sanctions under the new Claimant 
Commitment scheme. 

• The potential for co-location of Job Centres and council offices, which is 
precluded at present by the leases on Job Centres. There was a 
commitment to work in a complementary manner and avoid duplication. 

• The need to engage with employers about the skills they require from 
employees. 

• The publication of a leaflet “Get online in Leeds”.  
• The potential role of the private sector in boosting public wifi access. An 
example was given where wifi is required in order for smart meters to work 
in housing tower blocks. 

• The lesson from successful local authorities is that staff and councillors 
need to be champions of computer use and encourage people to embrace 
digital technology. 

• A request for data on any impact on the use of council free phone access 
following the removal of public access phones from Job Centres. 

• Feedback from employers about whether speculative applications are 
welcome or not, and how this influences the requirements on claimants to 
submit applications. 

• How young people are supported to be job ready. 
• The positive impact of work experience. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted. 
 

35 District Heating  
 
The Board considered proposals for the development of district heating in 
Leeds. Councillor Barry Anderson, Chair of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Board, joined the Board for this item. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- George Munson, Senior Programme Leader, Sustainable Energy & 
Climate Change Team 

- Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Energy & Climate Change 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The opportunities now available to develop district heating in Leeds 
• The purpose of the new feasibility work which is looking at a bigger 
network 

• Developments in the technology associated with district heating schemes 
which minimised heat lost over distance travelled 

• The need for existing heating systems in tower blocks to be overhauled  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

• A specific request for interim action to be taken in relation to ongoing 
problems experienced by some residents at Saxton Gardens 

• The potential for local jobs and skills opportunities at all levels associated 
with the development, implementation and operation of district heating 

• Clarification of the respective roles of Leeds City Council and Veolia 
• Plans for stakeholder consultation as part of the scheme’s development 
• The need to promote understanding of the positive opportunities offered by 
district heating now, to respond to people concerned as a result of poor 
experiences from older schemes. The success of the scheme in Sheffield 
and also smaller local schemes in Leeds such as Cottingley Heights was 
referred to, as well as the potential for 10% savings on residents’ fuel bills 

• Clarification that food waste formed only a very small amount of the overall 
waste levels, so alternative methods of processing this should not have a 
significant impact on the proposals 

• Planning policies within the Core Strategy and the Aire Valley Action Plan 
which would support the development of district heating, including the 
ability to place relevant conditions on planning permissions 

• Work to be undertaken by the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Board in reviewing the waste strategy 

• The ongoing interest of this Board in monitoring activity to reduce the city’s 
carbon footprint 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That a further report to be provided to the Scrutiny Board, setting out 
actions and proposals to maximise the jobs and skills opportunities 
from this project. 

 
b) That the Board will continue to monitor efforts to reduce the carbon 
footprint - in line with the Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic 
Partnership Board’s priority of becoming a low carbon city - as part of 
the next annual review of the Partnership, due in April 2015. 

 
c) That officers be asked to explore an interim solution for properties in 
Saxton Gardens that are experiencing problems with the existing 
district heating scheme. 
 

d) That this Board would wish to be represented as appropriate when the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board undertakes work 
related to district heating. 

 
(Councillor Harington left the meeting at 3.25pm during consideration of this 
item.) 
 

36 Work Schedule  
 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2014 

 

The Board agreed to add an item to the agenda for the December Board 
meeting in relation to the marketing of sports and events services, following 
discussions at working group meetings on both service areas. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed, subject to the above 
addition. 
 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.) 
 
The meeting finished at 3.30pm 
 
 


